

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DAVID M. DRISCOLL, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**-against-**

**THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,**

**Defendant.**

**1:12-CV-00690-ESH**

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY A FLSA COLLECTIVE  
ACTION AND SEND NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
- III. A FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED AND NOTICE SENT TO THE CLASS ..... 7
  - A. Legal Standards Governing FLSA Representative Actions..... 7
  - B. This Case Meets the Standard for Conditional Certification ..... 11
  - C. Defendants Should Provide Information Necessary to Effectuate Notice..... 12
  - D. Plaintiff’s Proposed Notice Should Be Approved ..... 14
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc.*, 450 U.S. 728 (1981) ..... 7

*Castillo v. P & R Enterprises, Inc.*, 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... passim

*Cryer v. Intersolutions, Inc.*, Civ. A. No. 06–2032, 2007 WL 1053214 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2007) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12

*Davis v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.*, 08 Civ. 1859(PKC), 2008 WL 4702840 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2008)..... 13

*Dinkel v. MedStar Health, Inc.*, --- F.Supp.2d ---, 11–00998 (CKK), 2012 WL 3062461 (D.D.C. July 29, 2012) ..... 2

*Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.*, 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... passim

*Frank v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.*, 88 F.R.D. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 14

*Garza v. Chicago Transit Authority*, 00 Civ. 0438, 2001 WL 503036 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2001) ..... 14

*Graham v. Overland Solutions, Inc.*, 10–CV–672 BEN (BLM), 2011 WL 1769737 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2011) ..... 13

*Guzman v. VLM, Inc.*, No. 07-CV-1126 (JG)(RER), 2007 WL 2994278 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2007) ..... 10

*Helton v. Factor 5, Inc.*, C 10–04927 SBA, 2012 WL 2428219 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2012)..... 13

*Hoffman v. Sbarro, Inc.*, 982 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling*, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... passim

*Houston v. URS Corp.*, 591 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2008)..... 10

*Hunter v. Sprint Corp.*, 346 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... passim

*Johnson v. American Airlines, Inc.*, 531 F. Supp. 957 (D.C. Tex. 1982) ..... 14

*Lynch v. United Services Auto. Ass’n*, 491 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 13

*McKinney v. United Stor-All Centers, Inc.*, 585 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9, 11, 12

*Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods, Inc.*, 235 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Cal. 2006)..... 14

*Sherrill v. Sutherland Global Servs. Inc.*, 487 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 14

*Soler v. G & U, Inc.*, 86 F.R.D. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) ..... 14

*Veliz v. Cintas Corp.*, 03 Civ. 1180, 2004 WL 2623909 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2004) ..... 14

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 1, 7, 13

29 U.S.C. § 255..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 256(b) ..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 621..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 626(b) ..... 12

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. 516.4..... 13
